## BY ALD. HAMILTON, BAUMAN, PEREZ, COGGS, WADE, DAVIS, STAMPER, BOHL, DONOVAN, MURPHY, WITKOWSKI, PUENTE, ZIELINSKI

Resolution congratulating Valerie Daniels-Carter for her episcopal designation for Kenya East Africa.

## WHEREAS,

## VALERIE DANIELS-CARTER

was honored for her episcopal designation for Kenya East Africa on May 8, 2015 at Hilton Milwaukee City Center, 509 W. Wisconsin Ave.; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Valerie Daniels-Carter has been an outstanding and respected faith, business, and civic leader in the City of Milwaukee; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Valerie Daniels-Carter has sown many dedicated ministry years to the care and intervention of those in need in the areas of education, healthcare, and orphan-care in Kenya, East Africa and throughout the continent of Africa; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Valerie Daniels-Carter has served her denomination as Vice Chairperson of the International Auxiliaries Convention, Director of Business Services for COGIC Convocation, Minister of Music(Midwest Region, Wisconsin First Jurisdiction and Holy Redeemer Church), Jurisdictional Assistant Supervisor of Women and Chief Financial Officer for Holy Redeemer Church; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Valerie Daniels-Carter has served on numerous corporate boards and committees including the Green Bay Packers, the national Church of God in Christ, Inc., the National Franchisee Association, Firstar Bank, Auto Club Group and AAA of Michigan and Wisconsin, as well as president of the Milwaukee World Festival, Inc., president of the Minority Franchise Association of Burger King Corporation and as a current minority owner in the Milwaukee Bucks NBA franchise; and

WHEREAS, Supervisor Valerie Daniels-Carter has received a number of distinguished honors and awards including the Business Woman of the Year, Distinguished Business Leader Award, Trailblazer Award, Entrepreneurial Spirit Award, Top 10 Black Female Entrepreneurs, Women of the B.E. 100, the Heritage Award, the Business Award, the Top 500 Women-Owned Businesses, Top 200 Restaurants in the U.S. and numerous other accolades, both locally and nationally; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith congratulates Supervisor Valerie Daniels-Carter for her episcopal designation for Kenya East Africa, recognizes her for her numerous contributions to the City of Milwaukee and wishes for her continued health and happiness; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Supervisor Valerie Daniels-Carter.

Introduced by Common Council Members Ashanti Hamilton, Robert J. Bauman, José G. Pérez, Milele A. Coggs, Willie C. Wade, Joe Davis, Sr., Russell W. Stamper, II, Jim Bohl, Michael J. Murphy, Terry L. Witkowski, Robert W. Puente and Tony Zielinski and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on May 12, 2015.